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Chief 
Section of Administration 
Office of Proceedings 
Suf^ce Transportation Board 
395 E Street. S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

D0^3O'1O -124 spun 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATIONBOIW) 

Dea r Sec t ion Chief , 

Enc losed f o r recorda t ion pursuan t t o t h e prov is ions o f 4 9 U.S.C. Sect ion 
11301(a) a re t w o (2) cop ies o f a M e m o r a n d u m o f Ass i gnmen t , d a t e d as o f 
D e c e m b e r 3 1 , 2 0 1 0 , a s e c o n d a r y d o c u m e n t a s de f i ned in t h e Board 's Ru les fo r 
t h e Recordat ion o f D o c u m e n t s . 

T h e enc losed d o c u m e n t re lates to t he d o c u m e n t s prev ious ly f i led w i th the 
B o a r d under Recorda t ion N u m b e r 2 6 5 7 3 . 

T h e n a m e s a n d a d d r e s s e s o f t he par t ies t o t h e enc losed d o c u m e n t a re : 

Ass ignor . W a c h o v i a F inanc ia l Serv ices . Inc. ( as 
successo r to First Un ion Rai l Corporat ion) 
O n e First Un ion Cen te r 
Char io t te , N C 2 8 2 8 8 

Ass ignee : W e i l s Fa rgo Bank , Nat iona l Assoc ia t ion 
c /o W e l l s Fargo E q u i p m e n t F inance , Inc. 
3 0 1 Sou th Co l lege St reet , 18th Floor 
Char lo t te , NC 2 8 2 0 2 



Chief 
Section of Administration 
December 30, 2010 
Page 2 

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed document 
is: 

870 railcars (excluding casualties): BNSF 561700 - BNSF 561999. FURX 
863000 - FURX 863089. FURX 962804 - FURX 962919 and within the series 
OVEX 10401 - OVEX10680 and FURX 930870 - FURX 931001 as more 
particulariy set forth in the attachment to the document. 

A short summary of the document to appear in the index is: 

Memorandum of Assignment. 

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $41.00 payable to the order of 
the Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee. 

Kindly retum stamped copies ofthe enclosed document to the 
undersigned. 

Robert W. Alvord 

RWA/sem 
Enclosures 



MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT 

REt!OROW10N«C HB 

OEC 30 '10 -12 4 5PH/I 

SURFACETRANSPORTATIONBOARD 
THIS MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT efiective as of Da^mber 31, 2010 

("Memorandum"! is between Wachovia Financial Services, Inc. (as successor to First Union Rail 
Coiporaticm) ("Assignor^ and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association f^Assienee"). 

The parties to diis Memorandum heieby acknowledge and confirm the following: 

A. Assignor, as lessee, has leased fitHn WeUs Fargo Bank N(»tfawest, Nattonal Association, 
as owner trustee, as lesscnr, certain raibfoad cars more particulaify described oa. Schedules 1. 2. 3 and 4 
attached hereto pursuant to Lease Supplement No. 1, Lease Supplement No. 2, Lease Supplement No. 3 
and Lease Supplement No. 4 to that certain Equipment Lease Agreement (FURC Trust No. 2006-2B), 
each dated as of September 26, 2006 (hereinafto' together as ammded, modified, supplemented and or 
rqilaced firom time to time as the "Leased evidence of which was filed mth the STB and the RGC, on 
siich dates, and with respect to die STB, widi such recordation numbers, as set forth on Schedule A 
attached hoeto. 

B. AssignwandAssigneearepartiestofhatcertainAssignmentand Assumption Agreement 
(FURC Trust No. 2006-2B) dated as of the efiective date hereof, pursuant to whnh Assignor bas assigned 
ail of its right, title, interest and obligations in and to die Lease and Assignee has assumed the obligations 
of Assignor under Ifae Lease. 

C. The parties heieto wish to show for public record this Memorandum and accordingly 
have caused this Memfnvndum to be executed by their officers tfaoeunto duly authorized, as of the date 
first above written. This Memorandum may be executed in counterparts, each such counterpart shall be 
binding on both paities heretci, notwithstanding thai both parties are not signatories to the same 
counterpart. 

[Hie remainder of diis pag^ has been intentionally left blank.] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused diis Memorandum to be executed as of the 
first date herein above written. 

WACHOVIA FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 

Name: RidifrdE. Kohn 
Tide: Muiaginfi Diiector 

STATEOF ILLINOIS) 
) ss: 

COUNTYOF COOK ) 

The foregoing Mem<Handum was acknowledged before me, the undersigned Notaiy Public, in the 

County of Cook diis 2 I a t day of December, 2010 by Richard E. Kohn, as 

Managing Director of Wachovia Financial Services, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, on behalf of 

Wadiovia Financial Services, Inc.. 

My conunission expires: 8-14-2012 
Notaiy Public 

[Notarial Seal] OFFICIALSEAL 
SUSAN GROKULSKY 
NOmW PUBLIC, SIKTE OF ILUH0I8 
MypOMIWaiON EXPIRES 8-14.20t2 

(FURCTnHtNb.2006-2B) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused dits Memorandum to be executed as ofthe 
first date herein above written. 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION 

Name: Miaik Trollinger 
Title: Senior Vice President 

STATE OF } \ . ^ , ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF X 

The foregoing Memorandum was acknowledged before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in the 

Couniy of Mecklenburg diis p i p , day of December, 2010 by Mark Trollinger, as 

Senior Vice President of Wells Fargp Bank, National Association, a national banking associatkin, on 

behalf of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association. 

n 

My commission expires: o ' Y ' ^ b \ 3 

L a ^ . ^ r > < ^ ^ ^ 
Notary Public 

[Notarial Seal] 

ManonDduiB (l=URC Tnisl No. 2006-2B} 



Schedale A 

A Memorandum of Lease Agreement, Lease Supplemoit No. 1, Lease Supplement No. 2, Lease 
Supplement No. 3 and Lease Supplement No. 4 was recorded with (i) the Surfiaice Transportation Board 
<Mi September 26, 2006 at 8:09 a.m. under recordation number 26573, and (ii) tfae Registrar General of 
Canada on Septonber 26,2006. 

A Memorandum of Assignment was recorded with (i) the Surface Transportation Board on July 3,2008 
under recordation number 26S73-B at 9:00 8.m., and (ii) the Registrar General of Canada on July 3,2008. 

An AmeadmoA No. 1 to Memorandum of Lease Agreement, Lease Supplement No. 1, Lease Supplement 
No. 2, Lease Supplement No. 3 and Lease Supplement No. 4 was recorded witfa (i) the Surface 
Tranqjortation Bond on March 12, 2010 at 1:00 pjoi. under recordation number 26S73-C, and (ii) the 
Registrar General of Canada on March IS, 2010. 

CHARIU t977S9v2 



Schedule 1 
Description of Equipment under Lease Supplement No. 1 

Basic Group 

A 
Eqaipmeat Description 

G(xidolas,4S20cu.ft., 
Aluminum BediGon® n, 
rotaiy dun^ 286,000 lb. GRL 
(J311) 1 

Unit Marie 
See Schedule IA 

# of Units 
379' 

Builder 
FreightCar 

America, Inc. 

Schedule! 
Description of Equipment under Lease SupplementNo. 2 

Basic Group 
B 

Equipment Description 
Open Hoppers, 4200 cu.ft., 

I 286,000 lb. GRL, Aluminum | 
AutoFlood in™, rotary, 

1 rapM discharge (K341) | 

Unit Mark 
See Schedule 2A 

# of Units 
101' 

Bnilder 
FreightCar 

America, Inc. 

Schedule 3 
Description of Equipment under Lease Supplement No. 3 

Basic Group 
C 

Equipment Descriptton 
Covered Hoppers, 63S1 cu.fl. 

(C114) 

Unit Mark 
FURX 863000-
FURX 863089 

SchedHle4 
Description of Equipment under Lease Supplement ( 

Basic Group 
D 

Equipment DescrlptioB 
CenterijeamFlats - 7 3 ' , 110-
ton riserless, 286,000 Ib. GRL 

1 (F483) 

Unit Mark 
BNSF 561700-
BNSF 561999 

# of Units 
90 

Builder 
Trmity 

Industries, 
1 Inc. 1 

4o. 4 

# of Units 
300 

Builder 
Trenton 
Works 

' Originally 388 Units (OVEX 010411,010451,0104S2,010457,0104S9,010461.010496,010500,010501 subject 
to casualty) 
^ Originally 135 Units (RWSX 6199.6200,6201,6204.6205,6210.6212,6213,6218.6219.6223,6226.6228. 
6229,6230,6231.6232,6233,6234.6235.6237,6238,6240.6241.6242.6245,6246,6247.6248.6251,6257, 
6268,6269 and 6270 subject to casualty) 

CHAKlMI97T5»v2 
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Schednlel^ 

OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 

'bVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
b V E X " 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 

010401 
010402 
010403 
010404 
010405 
010406 
010407 
010408 
010409 
010410 
010412 
010413 
010414 
010415 
010416 
010417 
010418 
010419 
010420 
010421 
010422 
010423 
010424 
010425 
010426 
010427 
010428 
010429 
010430 
010431 
010432 
010433 
010434 
010435 
010436 
010437 
010438 
010439 
010440 
010441 
010442 
010443 
010444 
010445 

~6l6448 
010447 
010448 
010449 
010450 

OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 

010453 
010454 
010455 
010456 
010458 
010460 
010462 
010463 
010464 
010465 
010466 
010467 
010468 
010469 
010470 
010471 
010472 
010473 
010474 
010475 
010476 
010477 
010478 
010470 
010480 
010481 
010462 
010463 
010484 
010485 
010486 
010487 
010488 
010489 
010490 
010491 
010492 
010493 
010494 
010495 
010497 
010498 
010499 
016502 
010503 
010504 
010505 
010506 
010507 

OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 

010508 
010509 
010510 
010511 
010512 
010513 
010514 
010515 
010516 
010517 
010518 
010519 
010520 
010521 
010522 
010523 
010524 
010525 
010526 
010527 
010528 
010529 
010530 
010531 
010532 
010533 
010534 
010535 
010536 
010537 
010538 
010539 
010540 
010541 
010542 
010544 
010549 
010550 
010551 
010552 
010553 
010554 
010555 
010558 
010559 
010560 
010561 
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OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 

010562 
010563 
010564 
010565 
010566 
010567 
010568 
010569 
010570 
010571 
010572 
010573 
010574 
010575 
010576 
010577 
010578 
010579 
010580 
010581 
010582 
010584 
010585 
010586 
010587 
010588 
010589 
010590 
010591 
010592 
010593 
010594 
010595 
010596 
010597 
010598 
010599 
010600 
010601 
010602 
010603 
010604 
010605 
010606 
010607 
010608 
010609 
010610 

OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 

010611 
010612 
010613 
010614 
010615 
010616 
010617 
010618 
010619 
010620 
010621 
010622 
010623 
010624 
010625 
010626 
010627 
010628 
010629_ 
bi6&3b 
010631 
010632 
010633 
010634 
010635 
010636 
010637 
010638 
010639 
010646 
010641 
010642 
010643 
010644 
010645 
010646 
010647 
010648 
010649 
010650 
010651 
010652 
010653 
010654 
010655 
010656 
010657 

OVEX 010658 

OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
OVEX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 

010659 
010660 
010661 
010662 
010663 
010664 
010665 
010666 
010667 
010668 
010669 
010670 
010671 
010672 
010673 
010674 
010875 
010876 
010677 
010678 
010679 
010680 
962804 
962805 
962806 
962807 
962808 
962809 
962810 
962811 
962812 
962813 
962814 
982815 
962816 
962817 
962818 
962819 
962820 
962821 
962822 
962823 
962824 
962825 
962826 
962827 
962828 
962829 

CIIARUIinT59v2 



IFURX 
jFURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 

JFURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 

1 FURX 

962830 1 
962831 1 
962832 
962833 
982834 
982835 
962836 
962837 
962838 
962839 
962840 
962841 
962842 
962843 
962844 
962845 
962846 
962847 
962848 
962849 
962850 
962851 
962852 
962853 
962854 1 
962855 
962856 
962857 
962858 
962859 
962860 
962861 
962862 1 
962863 
9iK864n 
962865 
962866 
962867 
962868 1 
962869 
962870 
962871 
962872 
962873J 
9628741 
962875 1 
962876 
962877 ! 

FURX 1 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 

IFURX 

962878 1 
962879 
962880 
962881 
962882 
962883 
962884 
962885 
962886 
962887 
962888 
962888 
962890 
962891 
962892 
962893 
962894 
962895 
982896 
962897 
962898 
962899 
962900 
962901 
962902 
962903 
962904 
962905 
962906 
962907 
962908 
962909 
962910 
962911 
962912 
962913 
962914 
962915 

,962916 
962917 
962918 
962919 
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Schedule 2A 

FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 

930870 
930871 
930872 
930873 
930874 
930875 
930876 
930877 
930878 
930879 
930880 
930881 
930882 
930883 
930884 
930885 
930886 
930887 
930888 
930889 
930890 
930891 
930892 
930893 
930894 
930895 
930896 
930897 
930898 
930899 
930900 
930901 
930902 
930903 
930904 
930905 
930906 
930907 
930908 
930909 
930910 
930911 
930912 
930913 

FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 

930914 
930915 
930916 
930917 
930918 
930919 
930920 
930921 
930922 
930923 
930924 
930925 
930926 
930927 
930928 
930929 
930930 
930931 
930932 
930936 
930937 
930940 
930941 
930942 
930943 
930945 
930948 
930949 
930950 
930951 
930954 
930955 
930956 
930958 
930959 
930961 
930970 
930973 
930977 
930978 
930983 
930984 
930986_ 
930987 

FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 
FURX 

930988 
930989 
930990 
930992 
930993 
930994 
930995 
930996 
930997 
930998 
930999 
931000 
931001 

CHARl\U977S»v2 



CERTIFICATION 

I, Robert W. Aivord, attomey licensed to practice in the State of New York and tiie 
District of Columbia, do Iiereby certify under penalty of perjury that i have compared the-
attached csopy with the originai thereof and have found the copy to be complete and 
identical in all respects to the originai document. 

Dated: t j k [ : ^_ [ E?^,:^ 
Robert W. Alvord 


